
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
15 APRIL 2024 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
GROUND FLOOR 
145 KING STREET 
LONDON W6 9XY 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
youtube.com/hammer
smithandfulham 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
05 April 2024 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice of its intention that it may want to hold part of this meeting in 
private to consider the exempt elements of item 6 which are exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, in that they relate to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person, including the authority holding the information. 
 

The Cabinet has received no representations as to why the relevant part of the meeting should 
not be held in private.  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the bu
[...]
losable pecuniary interest or other 
significant interest may also make representations, give evidence or answer 
questions about the matter.  The Councillor must then withdraw 
immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed and any vote 
taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation in 
the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may give rise 
to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   DECARBONISATION OF THE COUNCIL'S NONDOMESTIC 
PORTFOLIO - APPROVAL OF APPROACH TO CONTRACT AWARD/S  

18 - 24 

5.   REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2023/24 - MONTH 9 (DECEMBER 2023)  25 - 74 

6.   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING CLEANING 
SERVICES CONTRACT  

75 - 89 

 This report has one appendix which contains information exempt within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and is 
not for publication. The appendix has therefore been circulated with 
restrict access.  

 



 
Any discussions on the contents of an exempt appendix will 
require Cabinet to pass the proposed resolution identified at the 
end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and the press 
the proceedings for that discussion.  
 

7.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  90 - 136 

8.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.       

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 4 March 2024 
 

 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube 
at:https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6Qxo3UDuzz0 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Jose Afonso 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 February 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Alex Sanderson noted she had to leave the meeting after presenting 
and voting on the first three reports
[...]
 MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note that Appendix 2 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) as set out in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. To authorise the termination of the contracts (LOT 1 and LOT 2) for 

responsive repairs (housing) with Morgan Sindall Property Services LTD 
on 31 August 2024 subject to the finalisation of approved terms between 
the parties, the negotiation of which is delegated to the Strategic Director 
of Finance in consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal Services 
and the Assistant Director of Repairs. 

 
3. To approve the procurement strategy to undertake a mini competition via 

the ‘Responsive Maintenance and Void Property Works’ part of the 
‘National Housing Management Forum’ Framework. This contract will be 
for a period of 36 months. We will incept the contract on 1 September 
2024. 

 
4. To approve that the Strategic Director of Finance, in consultation with the 

Assistant Director of Legal Services and the Assistant Director of Repairs 
be authorised to enter into agreements as necessary to bring the 
decisions in this report into effect.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 

Page 16



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 
 

11. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.18 pm 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

Page 17



 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to:  Cabinet 

 
Date: 15/04/2024 

 
Subject:  Decarbonisation of the Council’s nondomestic portfolio - Approval of 

approach to contract award/s 

 
Report of: Councilor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy and 

Councilor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology  

 
Report author: Sebastian Mazurczak. Energy and Compliance Manager, Economy 
 

Responsible Director: Jonathon Pickstone, Strategic Director of The Economy 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 

1. The Council is progressing its commitment to achieve net zero by 2030, including 
the decarbonisation of properties in its non-domestic portfolio. Cabinet is asked, 
in light of the grant funding timelines, to  delegate approval  to award Works / 
Optimisation Service (WOS) contract(s) for retrofitting and decarbonising HF 
Council properties  to the Strategic Director for Economy and the Strategic 
Director for Finance, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy 
and Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology.  

 
2. WOS contract(s) will be used for the installation of Energy Conservation 

Measures (ECMs) at H&F non-domestic properties, supporting the Council to 
achieve its net-zero carbon target and reduce borough carbon emissions.  

  
3. The works will be part funded by the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 

administrated by Department for Energy and Net Zero (Salix Grant) to which the 
Council has most recently applied for grants totalling £5,465,412. The grant 
funding requires match funding from the Council, which will be funded from the 
Corporate Planned Maintenance Programme budget.   

 
4. Cabinet’s agreement will enable the Council to award a contract and start 

spending grant monies as soon as possible if Salix grant funding is won, 
necessary because grant funding is time limited. The most recent Salix grant 
application results are expected to be announced by March/ April 2024. If 
unsuccessful, the Council will continue to apply to future rounds.  

 
5. This paper follows the procurement strategy approved at Cabinet on 18th July 

2022 and the in-principle approval to award a contract already approved at 
Cabinet on 6th March 2023.  The Council was not awarded the Salix (Phase 2) 
funding after Cabinet’s last approval in March 2023 as the scheme was 
overwhelmed by applications. Cabinet is being asked to reaffirm its in principle 
support to award again should the Council be successful in future grant rounds, 
whether in March/ April 2024 or thereafter.  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Cabinet delegates approval for award of contracts to the Strategic 
Director of the Economy and Strategic Director for Finance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Ecology with contracts awarded after the announcement of grant 
funding in March /April 2024.  
 

2. That Cabinet notes the contracts will be up to a value of £ 12 m (subject to the 
size of the PSDSC grant awarded by Salix), but where the total value of the 
contract will not exceed the combined amount of grant funding received 
(£5.465m or less) and Council funding available to be allocated to the scheme.  

 
3. If the current application with Salix is unsuccessful, for Cabinet to confirm the 

same delegation for future Salix applications up the same value of £ 12 m 
without returning to Cabinet again for approval.   

 

 
 Wards Affected: All 

 

 
Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 

H&F Values 

Building shared 
prosperity 

The installation of combined low carbon technologies and 
renewable energy technologies in public buildings will allow 
opportunities within the borough for businesses and 
employment, creating better social, economic, and 
environmental conditions within the borough. 
 

Creating a 
compassionate council 

The decarbonization projects will directly contribute to the 
Council’s H&F plan 2023-2026 for a stronger, safer, kinder 
borough as its tackles decarbonizations and energy poverty, 
showing great savings in both.  

Doing things with 
local residents, not to 
them 

Building on share prosperity, cannot be done hand in hand 
without resident’s contributions, through engagement which 
maintains a strong and capable third sector that is well 
equipped to support its rapidly changing communities.  
 

Being ruthlessly 
financially efficient 

Cutting inefficiencies, streamlining processes and 
workstreams to run alongside each other and share of 
resources is just one of the ways where this Net-Zero 
Carbon Project will succeed, but as well as scrutiny of 
paybacks and analyzing investment against gains and use 
of alternative frameworks to find the best efficient delivery 
models. 

Taking pride in H&F The decarbonization of public buildings will enable the 
Council to lead by example in delivering a cleaner, better, 
and greener borough by 2030 and giving gravitas to its H&F 
Plan 2023-2026 for a stronger, safer, kinder borough for 
everyone. 

Page 19



 

Rising to the 
challenge of the 
climate and 
ecological emergency 

By the Net-Zero Decarbonization Programme, H&F will 
proudly lead work with residents and partners to build a 
clean, safe and sustainable future that works for the benefit 
of all people and the environment and enable t
[...]
ization and retrofit projects.  

 ‘Works/Optimization Service’ (WOS) contracts to manage the installation 
and delivery of low-carbon heating systems and energy conservation 
measures (ECMs). 

 
8. After a successful procurement exercise, Asset Plus Limited were awarded the 

IGP contract (with a value of £0) in August 2022; as per the RE:FIT framework. 
The Council is now able to award a ‘follow-on’ WOS contract to the Asset Plus 
without any additional tendering exercise. 

 
9. Since their appointment, Asset Plus have supported the Council to make three 

grant applications to Salix Funding:  
 

 PSDS 3 saw the Council awarded £250,000, enabling the Council to match 

fund and deliver the installation and delivery of low-carbon heating systems 

and energy conservation measures at two Council owned sites, its Macbeth 

Centre and Brook Green Nursery.  

 PSDS 3B (Phase 2) saw Salix finance overwhelmed with applications and 
was not in a position to award H&F a grant.   

 PSDS 3C (Phase 3) which, submitted on 7th November 2023, is seeking   
grant monies totaling £5,465,412 to support decarbonisation of both schools 

Page 21



 

and corporate sites. News of the outcome is expected by March/ April 2024. 
 

10. Salix funding, if won, will need to be spent by March 2026, with 50% spent in 
financial year 2024-5 and the remaining 50% spent in financial year 2025-6.  
   

11. If the Council’s wins its full grant application sum, the Council plans to award a 

minimum contract of £10,762,693 to Asset Plus (RE:FIT awarded supplier) to 

ensure its match funding commitment. 

 

12. Once grant funding is awarded, the timeframe for spending the entirety of the 

grant is very short, requiring the Council to mobilize WOS contracts 

immediately to mitigate the risk of not being able to spend the full grant amount 

before the expiry of the grant period by 31st March 2026. 

 
13. To reduce the risk of underspending grant monies, prior approval to award a 

high-val
[...]
ation Scheme administrated 
by Department for Energy and Net Zero and Salix. This is in line with 
the Council objective of being ruthlessly financially efficient. 

 
19. The report identifies that the timeframe for spending the entirety of the 

grant is very short and, without the action being recommended here, 
there is a risk of not being able to spend the full grant amount before 
the expiry of the grant. Officers will need to ensure that expenditure 
incurred is in line with the grant conditions and that suitable 
documentation is obtained and retained for inspection by the grant 
provider. Robust project and contract management arrangements will 
be required to ensure the successful delivery of the programme in line 
with the funding conditions. 

 
Verified by: Binney Jules, Risk and Assurance Manager, 16 February 2024 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergency Implications 
 

20. To meet the H&F 2030 net zero target, the Council will need to retrofit 
the majority of its corporate buildings and schools under its operational 
control.  

 
21. The primary focus of this work should be on removing gas from all H&F 

sites but likewise look at making the buildings more energy efficient by 
looking at fabric first approach. This contract is essential to enabling 
this to happen at the pace required by the 2030 target, enabling heat 
pumps and associated retrofit works as well as renewable energy 
technological interventions to take place in buildings and schools 
initially and further buildings and schools as funding becomes 
available. 

 
Verified by: Hinesh Mehta, Head of Climate Change, 16 February 2024 

Local Economy and Social Value 
 

22. It is a requirement that all contracts awarded by the council with a value above 
£100,000 provide social value commitments that are additional to the core 
services required under the contract. These commitments must amount to at 
least 10% in value of the price of the contract proposed.  

 

23. Asset Plus will be aske
[...]
income that is collected for services.  
The budget for 2023/24 was based on: 

 preserving front line services valued by residents/businesses/visitors. 

 ensuring the delivery of key Council priorities (e.g., free home care, council tax 
support scheme and weekly collection of waste) 

 increasing investment in services including fly-tipping, food waste collection, 
homelessness, free school breakfasts, care packages for disabled children and 
family hubs 

 maintaining financial resilience of the Council 
 
The approved General Fund budget was also based on pay and price allowances of 
5%, investment in services of almost £10.7m (plus a £1m fund for cost-of-living 
programmes) and savings of £2.9m. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. To note the General Fund financial forecast at Month 9 and the significant 

improvement in the position since the previous report at Month 6. 

2. To note that the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as set out in 

paragraph 11. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block forecasted surplus 

of £0.056m (thereby reducing the cumulative deficit). 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 2 

4. To approve General Fund budget changes totalling £6.139m (this includes £3m of 

balances transferable to reserves) as detailed in Appendix 10.  

 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

 

 

H&F values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially 
efficient 

We need to always confirm that spend fits 
our council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is 
everyone’s business, and every penny 
counts.  

Creating a compassionate council As the Council’s resources have been 
reduced, we have protected the services on 
which the most vulnerable residents rely. 
This budget continues all our previous 
policies to support residents and proposes 
new spending on care packages for 
disabled children and additional resources 
to help 
[...]
YEE MANAGEMENT SAVING 2023/24 

 

Department 
Target 
(£000s) 

Forecast 
delivery 
(£000s) 

Variance 
(£000’s) 

Commentary 

Social Care 317   317  0 
Funded in 23/24 only from the Market Sustainability and Improvement 
Workforce grant. 

Childrens 613   613  0 
£0.383m of savings are one off. These result from in year mitigation 
actions including vacancies held. 

The Environment 449  449 0 The delivery of the savings include other prior year employee savings. 

Parking 201   201  0  

The Economy 340   340  0  

Finance 153   153  0 
Fully delivered in 2023/24 due to vacancies across all teams, particularly 
Business Intelligence and Procurement. Would expect natural turnover to 
allow the savings to be delivered again in 2024/25 

Corporate Services 427   427  0 

Fully delivered in 2023/24 due to vacancies across most teams. Overall 
staffing overspends due to previous undelivered savings in Resident 
Services from REAP and a previous vacancy factor savings in 
Environment. 

Total 2,500 2,500 0  

 

P
age 74



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date:  15/04/2024 
 

Subject: Procurement strategy for the Housing Cleaning Services contract  
 
Report of:  Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness  
 

Report author:  Aylene Henry, Head of Estate Services,  

Richard Shwe, Director of Housing  
 

Responsible Director: Jon Pickstone, Strategic Director for the Economy  
  

 

SUMMARY 
  
The Housing Cleaning Service maintains clean, tidy, and safe surroundings for 
residents in council housing stock across the borough through cleaning and 
inspection regimes to internal communal and shared external residential areas.  
 
The existing service, which has been delivered by Pinnacle since June 2013, is due 
to end on 11 May 2025 following a compliant contract extension.  
 
This Procurement Strategy sets out the procurement options reviewed for the 
caretaking service following the ending of the current contract and outlines the 
requirement for updates to the existing service specification. These are in response 
to new legislation such as the recent Social Housing Act as well as resident and 
officer expectations. 
 
Through the Cabinet Member we are requesting Cabinet is asked to accept the 
recommendation that the service is re-procured via a Competitive Procedure with 
Negotiation, for a period of 5 years with up to 2 years extension, for the reasons 
outlined in this report. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. To note that Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

2. To approve the re-procurement of the Housing Caretaking service, via a 
competitive procedure with negotiation, to start on 12 May 2025, for a period 
of 5 years with the option of up to 2 years extension, for an anticipated total 
cost of up to £35,000,000. 

 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Building shared prosperity Social value requirements will be weighted at 20% 
value of the total tender, which will incentivise 
strong, and high value, commitments from bidders. 
This is likely to mean bidders focusing on local 
recruitment opportunities and spend through local 
supply chains that support the building of shared 
prosperity in the borough. As a large workforce 
there are likely to be a number of ongoing 
recruitment opportunities. 

Creating a compassionate 
council 
 

A high-quality cleaning service ensures that blocks 
and estates remain clean and tidy and helps to 
maintain a pleasant surrounding environment for 
residents. Providing a responsive service which 
flexibly meets the needs of residents (for example 
an enhanced service within Sheltered Housin
[...]
 can be implemented, unless 
called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet related to Cabinet Key Decisions only. Full 
details of how to do this (and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 135 (published 4 April 2024) 

Page 91

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM APRIL 2024 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be made by 
 

Earliest date 
the decision 
will be made  
and Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the 
decision being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor
[...]
aph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Deputy Leader 

 
A detailed 
report for all 
decisions 
going to 
Cabinet will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting. 
Cabinet 
Member 
Decisions and 
Officer 
Decisions 
reports will be 
published at 
the start of the 
3-day call-in. 
 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £300K 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: Julius 
Olu, Rebecca 
Richardson, Michele 
Roberts 
Tel: 0208 753 8749, Tel: 
07827879659, Tel: 020 
8834 4734 
Julius.olu@lbhf.gov.uk, 
rebecca.richardson@lbhf.go
v.uk, 
Michele.Roberts@lbhf.gov.u
k 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 4 March 2024
	4 Decarbonisation of the Council's nondomestic portfolio - Approval of approach to contract award/s
	5 Revenue Budget Review 2023/24 - Month 9 (December 2023)
	6 Procurement strategy for the Housing Cleaning Services contract
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 15 April 2024 
 

 

 
 

NOTE: A recording of the meeting can be watched at on YouTube at:  
https://youtube.com/live/u7lYIvddN90?feature=share 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Trey Campbell-Simon 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2024  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 March 2024 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/u7lYIvddN90?feature=share


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
4. DECARBONISATION OF THE COUNCIL'S NONDOMESTIC PORTFOLIO - 

APPROVAL OF APPROACH TO CONTRACT AWARD/S  
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology, 
stated that this was a joint report with Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet 
Member for the Economy. This report requested to delegate authority to the 
named directors, in consultation with Councillor Jones and himself for award of 
contracts to enable the expediting of a major decarbonisation capital investment 
programme of works that would be part funded by grant.  
 
Councillor Harcourt added that the timeframe for spending the entirety 
of the grant was very short and, without the action being recommended 
in this report, there was a risk of not being able to spend the full grant 
amount before the expiry of the grant.  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. That Cabinet delegates approval for award of contracts to the Strategic 

Director of the Economy and Strategic Director for Finance, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for the Economy and Cabinet Member for Climate 
Change and Ecology with contracts awarded after the announcement of 
grant funding in March /April 2024.  

 
2. That Cabinet notes the contracts will be up to a value of £ 12 m (subject to 

the size of the PSDSC grant awarded by Salix), but where the total value of 
the contract will not exceed the combined amount of grant funding received 
(£5.465m or less) and Council funding available to be allocated to the 
scheme.  

 
3. If the current application with Salix is unsuccessful, for Cabinet to confirm 

the same delegation for future Salix applications up the same value of £ 12 
m without returning to Cabinet again for approval.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
5. REVENUE BUDGET REVIEW 2023/24 - MONTH 9 (DECEMBER 2023)  

 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform presented the 
report outlining the fourth financial review of 2023/24. It described the pressures 
on the budget, mitigations, and contingencies. 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford stated that there was a larger pressure this year on 
homelessness and asked what the impact on both the General Revenue 
Account and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would be and the 
contingencies made for it. 
 
Councillor Ree replied that an additional budget on £1.5m had been allocated 
as part of the Housing Solutions to help with the increase in homelessness 
demands. This sum came out of the General Revenue budget rather than the 
Housing Revenue budget. He stressed that he was confident that the HRA 
budget would balance this year, as predicted, and there would be no need to 
use reserves. 
 
The Leader emphasised that following many years of austerity it was a great 

tribute to Councillor Ree, Councillor Umeh and officers that they had managed 

to not only maintain a balanced budget each year but also to invest significant 

capital into refurbishing homes across the borough.  

 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 

1. To note the General Fund financial forecast at Month 9 and the significant 

improvement in the position since the previous report at Month 6. 

2. To note that the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) as set out in 

paragraph 11. 

3. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Block forecasted surplus 

of £0.056m (thereby reducing the cumulative deficit). 

4. To approve General Fund budget changes totalling £6.139m (this includes £3m of 

balances transferable to reserves) as detailed in Appendix 10.  

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

6. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR THE HOUSING CLEANING SERVICES 
CONTRACT  
 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
presented the report requesting approval to re-procurement the Housing 
Caretaking service. This service maintained clean, tidy, and safe surroundings 
for residents in council housing stock across the borough through cleaning and 
inspection regimes to internal communal and shared external residential areas. 
The re-procurement was necessary to update the existing service specification 
in response to new legislation such as the recent Social Housing Act as well as 
resident and officer expectations. 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. To note that Appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. To approve the re-procurement of the Housing Caretaking service, via a 

competitive procedure with negotiation, to start on 12 May 2025, for a period of 5 
years with the option of up to 2 years extension, for an anticipated total cost of up 
to £35,000,000. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

8. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (ONLY IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.13 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 


